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Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a SRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL.,=0% compared to the white reference (100%)
48 step elementary hue circle with huesRIGB: hyp, = 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6
comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hy, o = 40.0, 102.9, 136.0, 196.4, 306.3, 328.2

9 step equidistant grey scaleL* = 0.0, 11.9, 23.9, 35.8, 47.7, 59.6, 71.6, 83.5, 95.4
A1/A2 rgb —> rgb%ya U*Ma hrgh  OV*ma

r00j=R 30.0 1.0 0.0 0.263 0.107 0.893 1.000 0.0000.000 ¢'00b=C’210.0 0.0 0.89 1.0
r12j 36.6 1.0 0.0 0.148 0.185 0.815 1.000 0.1250.000 216.6 0.0 0.857 1.0
125j 439 1.0 0157 0.0 0.74 0.26 1.000 0.250 0.000 2239 0.0 0.826 1.0
r37j 51.8 1.0 0.37 0.0 0.041 0.959 1.000 0.3750.000 231.8 0.0 .
150j 60.0 1.0 0.488 0.0 0.099 0.901 1.000 0.500 0.000 240.0 0.0 0.763 1.0  0.106 0.894 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 1.0 0.583 0.0 0.336 0.664 1.000 0.625 0.000 2482 0.0 0728 1.0  0.825 0.175 0.000 0.375 1.000
r75j 76.1 1.0 0.673 0.0 0.617 0.383 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 0.0 0.69 1.0  0.522 0.478 0.000 0.250 1.000
r87j 834 1.0 0.761 0.0 0.909 0.091 1.0000.8750.000 c'87b  263.4 0.0 0.652 1.0  0.219 0.781 0.000 0.125 1.000

Al/A2 rgb —> rgbiy,
0.122 0.878 0.000 1.000 1.000
0.855 0.145 0.000 0.875 1.000
0.605 0.395 0.000 0.750 1.000
0.355 0.645 0.000 0.625 1.000

U*Ma Nrgb  OV*ma

Qa0 o0
DU WN B
RO N U N
T ST oTOoOo

j00g=J 90.0 1.0 0.857 0.0 0.144 0.856 1.000 1.000 0.000 bOOm'=B 270.0 0.0 0.609 1.0 0.875 0.125 0.000 0.000 1.000
j12g 96.6 1.0 0.975 0.0 0.201 0.799 0.8751.0000.Q00 b12m' 276.6 0.0 0.551 1.0 0.407 0.593 0.1250.000 1.000
j25g 1039 0.8881.0 0.0 0.103 0.897 0.7501.000 0.000 b25m’ 283.9 0.0 0.488 1.0 0.906 0.094 0.250 0.000 1.000
j37g 1118 0.7311.0 0.0 0.85 0.15 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 0.0 0.398 1.0 0.184 0.816 0.3750.000 1.000
509 120.0 0.5291.0 0.0 0.231 0.769 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’ 300.0 0.0 0.27 1.0 0.162 0.838 0.500 0.000 1.QQ0
j62g 128.2 0.0021.0 0.0 0.015 0.985 0.3751.0000.000 b62m’ 308.2 0.2090.0 1.0 0.324 0.676 0.625 0.000 1.000
j759 136.1 0.0 1.0 041 0.72 0.28 0.2501.0000.000 b75m’ 316.1 0.6050.0 1.0 0.158 0.842 0.750 0.000 1.000
879 143.4 0.0 1.0 0.583 0.333 0.667 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 0.8240.0 1.0 0.406 0.594 0.875 0.000 1.%0

g00c’=G 150.0 0.0 1.0 0.706 0.35 0.65
gl2c’ 156.6 0.0 1.0
g25¢’ 1639 0.0 1.0

0.000 1.000 0.000 m'00r=M330.0 1.0 0.0 0.992 0.936 0.064 1.000 0.000 1.000
0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 1.0 0.0 0.848 0.783 0.217 1.000 0.000 0.875
0.847 0.222 0.778 0.0001.0000.250 m'25r 3439 1.0 0.0 0.735 0.884 0.116 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 1718 0.0 1.0 0.903 0.777 0.223 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 1.0 0.0 0.644 0.151 0.849 1.000 0.000 0.625
g50c¢’ 180.0 0.0 1.0 0.952 0.387 0.613 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r 360.0 1.0 0.0 0.564 0.511 0.489 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.997 0.003 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 1.0 0.0 0.488 0.902 0.098 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75¢’ 196.1 0.0 0.963 1.0 0.705 0.295 0.000 1.0000.750 m'75r  376.1 1.0 0.0 0.416 0.326 0.674 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87c’ 2034 0.0 0.927 1.0 0.414 0.586 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 3834 1.0 0.0 0.341 0.729 0.271 1.000 0.000 0.125

Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle
for a SRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=1,2% compared to the white reference (100%)
48 step elementary hue circle with huesRIGB: hyp, o= 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6
comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hy, o = 37.0, 103.1, 136.5, 196.4, 305.2, 328.1

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 11.0, 21.5, 32.1, 42.6, 53.2, 63.8, 74.3, 84.9, 95.4

A1/A2 rgb —> rgb%ya U*Ma hrgh  OV*ma Al/A2
r00j=R 30.0 1.0 0.0 0.251 0.012 0.988 1.000 0.0000.000 c'00b=C’210.0 0.0 0.891 1.0  0.128 0.872 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 1.0 0.0 0.107 0.856 0.144 1.0000.1250.000 c'12b  216.6 0.0 0.858 1.0 0.86 0.14
125j 439 1.0 0251 0.0 0.995 0.005 1.0000.2500.000 c'25b  223.9 0.0 0.826 1.0
r37j 51.8 1.0 0.398 0.0 0.818 0.182 1.0000.3750.000 c¢'37b  231.8 0.0 0.795 1.0
150j 60.0 1.0 0.505 0.0 0.96 0.04 1.0000.5000.000 c'50b  240.0 0.0
162j 68.2 1.0 0.593 0.0 0.257 0.743 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 0.0 0.729 1.0
r75j 76,1 1.0 0.678 0.0 0.574 0.426 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 0.0 0.691 1.0
r87j 834 1.0 0.763 0.0 0.892 0.108 1.0000.8750.000 c'87b  263.4 0.0 0.653 1.0

U*Ma Nrgb  OV*ma

0.611 0.389 0.000 0.750 1.000
0.361 0.639 0.000 0.625 1.000
0.112 0.888 0.000 0.500 1.000
0.831 0.169 0.000 0.375 1.000
0.526 0.474 0.000 0.250 1.000
0.221 0.779 0.000 0.125 1.000

j00g=J 90.0 1.0 0.856 0.0 0.148 0.852 1.000 1.000 0.000 bOOm'=B 270.0 0.0 0.609 1.0 0.873 0.127 0.000 0.000 1.000
j12g 96.6 1.0 0.972 0.0 0.222 0.778 0.8751.0000.Q00 b12m' 276.6 0.0 055 1.0 0.398 0.602 0.1250.000 1.000
1259 1039 0.8931.0 0.0 0.144 0.856 0.7501.000 0.000 b25m’ 283.9 0.0 0.485 1.0 0.879 0.121 0.250 0.000 1.000
j37g 111.8 0.74 10 0.0 0.92 0.08 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 0.0 0.392 1.0 0.138 0.862 0.3750.000 1.000
509 120.0 0.5411.0 0.0 0.331 0.669 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’ 300.0 0.0 0.256 1.0 0.046 0.954 0.500 0.000 1.Q00
j62g 128.2 0.1161.0 0.0 0.931 0.069 0.3751.0000.000 b62m’ 308.2 0.2910.0 1.0 0.668 0.332 0.625 0.000 1.000
759 136.1 0.0 1.0 0.406 0.75 0.25 0.2501.0000.000 b75m’ 316.1 0.6220.0 1.0 0.025 0.975 0.750 0.000 1.000
879 143.4 0.0 1.0 0.583 0.338 0.662 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 0.83 0.0 1.0 0.359 0.641 0.875 0.000 1.q9p

g00c’=G 150.0 0.0 1.0 0.706 0.349 0.651 0.000 1.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 1.0 0.0 0.99
glac’ 156.6 0.0 1.0
g25¢’ 1639 0.0 1.0

0.921 0.079 1.000 0.000 1.000
0.783 0.739 0.261 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 1.0 0.0 0.848 0.78 0.22 1.0000.000 0.875
0.847 0.222 0.778 0.000 1.000 0.250 m'25r 3439 1.0 0.0 0.736 0.887 0.113 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 1718 0.0 1.0 0.903 0.778 0.222 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 1.0 0.0 0.645 0.157 0.843 1.000 0.000 0.625
g50c¢’ 180.0 0.0 1.0 0.951 0.388 0.612 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r  360.0 1.0 0.0 0.564 0.512 0.488 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.999 0.001 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 1.0 0.0 0.487 0.896 0.104 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75¢’ 196.1 0.0 0.964 1.0 0.709 0.291 0.000 1.0000.750 m'75r  376.1 1.0 0.0 0.413 0.303 0.697 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87c’ 2034 0.0 0.927 1.0 0.418 0.582 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 3834 1.0 0.0 0.334 0.675 0.325 1.000 0.000 0.125
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Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a SRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=0,6% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRIGB: hyp, = 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hy, o = 38.3, 103.0, 136.3, 196.4, 305.7, 328.2

9 step equidistant grey scaleL* = 5.7, 16.9, 28.1, 39.3, 50.5, 61.8, 73.0, 84.2, 95.4

A1/A2 rgb —> rgb*ya u*pa hrgh  OV*ma A1/A2 rgb —> rgb*ya

r00j=R 30.0 1.0 0.0 0.257 0.059 0.941 1.000 0.0000.000 c'00b=C’210.0 0.0 0.891 1.0  0.125 0.875 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 1.0 0.0 0.132 0.056 0.944 1.0000.1250.000 c'12b  216.6 0.0 0.857 1.0  0.857 0.143 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 1.0 0211 0.0 0.313 0.687 1.0000.2500.000 ¢25b  223.9 0.0 0.826 1.0  0.608 0.392 0.000 0.750 1.000
137j 51.8 1.0 0.386 0.0  0.913 0.087 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 0.0 0.795 1.0  0.358 0.642 0.000 0.625 1.000
150j 600 1.0 0.498 0.0  0.019 0.981 1.0000.5000.000 ¢'50b  240.0 0.0 O. X 0.109 0.891 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 1.0 0588 0.0 0.294 0.706 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 0.0 0.729 1.0  0.828 0.172 0.000 0.375 1.000
175 76.1 1.0 00676 0.0  0.594 0.406 1.0000.7500.000 ¢'75b  256.1 0.0 0.691 1.0  0.524 0.476 0.000 0.250 1.000
187 834 1.0 0762 00 09 01 1.0000.8750.000 ¢87b  263.4 0.0 0653 1.0 0.22 0.78 0.000 0.125 1.000

U*Ma hrgh  OIV*ma

j00g=J 90.0 1.0 0.857 0.0 0.146 0.854 1.000 1.000 0.000 bOOM’=B 270.0 0.0 .
j12g 966 1.0 0.212 0.788 0.8751.0000.Q00 b12m' 276.6 0.0 055 1.0
1259 1039 0.8911.0 0.0 0.124 0.876 0.7501.000 0.000 b25m’ 283.9 0.0 0.487 1.0
j37g 111.8 0.736 1.0 0.0 0.886 0.114 0.6251.0000.000 b37m’ 291.8 0.0 0.395 1.0
j50g 120.0 0.5351.0 0.0 0.282 0.718 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’ 300.0 0.0 0.263 1.0
j62g 128.2 0.06 1.0 0.0 0.483 0.517 0.3751.000 0.000 b62m’ 308.2 0.2620.0 1.0
759 136.1 0.0 1.0 0.408 0.735 0.265 0.2501.0000.000 b75m’ 316.1 0.6140.0 1.0
879 143.4 0.0 1.0 0.583 0.335 0.665 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 0.8270.0 1.0

0.874 0.126 0.000 0.000 1.000
0.403 0.597 0.1250.000 1.000
0.893 0.107 0.250 0.000 1.000
0.161 0.839 0.3750.000 1.000
0.104 0.896 0.500 0.000 1.Q00
0.907 0.093 0.625 0.000 1.000
0.089 0.911 0.750 0.000 1.000
0.382 0.618 0.875 0.000 l.(MO

g00c’=G 150.0 0.0 1.0 0.706 0.35 0.65
glac’ 156.6 0.0 1.0
g25¢’ 1639 0.0 1.0

0.000 1.000 0.000 m'00r=M330.0 1.0 0.0 0.991 0.929 0.071 1.000 0.000 1.000
0.783 0.739 0.261 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 1.0 0.0 0.848 0.782 0.218 1.000 0.000 0.875
0.847 0.222 0.778 0.000 1.000 0.250 m'25r 3439 1.0 0.0 0.736 0.885 0.115 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 0.0 1.0 0.903 0.777 0.223 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 1.0 0.0 0.644 0.154 0.846 1.000 0.000 0.625
950c¢’ 180.0 0.0 1.0 0.952 0.387 0.613 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r 360.0 1.0 0.0 0.564 0.512 0.488 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.998 0.002 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 1.0 0.0 0.487 0.899 0.101 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75¢’ 196.1 0.0 0.963 1.0 0.707 0.293 0.000 1.0000.750 m'75r  376.1 1.0 0.0 0.414 0.314 0.686 1.000 0.000 0.250

g87¢’ 2034 0.0 0.927 1.0 0.416 0.584 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 3834 1.0 0.0 0.338 0.702 0.298 1.000 0.000 0.125

Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a SRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=2,5% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRIGB: hyp, = 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hy, o = 34.8, 103.3, 136.9, 196.5, 304.3, 328.1

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 18.0, 27.7, 37.4, 47.0, 56.7, 66.4, 76.1, 85.7, 95.4

U*Ma hrgh  OIV*ma A1/A2 rgb —> rgb*ya u*pa hrgh  OV*ma AL/A2 rgb —> rgb*ya

r00j=R 30.0 1.0 0.0 0.236 0.888 0.112 1.000 0.0000.000 c'00b=C’210.0 0.0 0.892 1.0  0.133 0.867 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 1.0 0.0 0.04 0.321 0.679 1.0000.1250.000 c'12b  216.6 0.0 0.858 1.0  0.866 0.134 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 1.0 0.285 0.0 0.724 0.276 1.0000.250 0.000 ¢25b  223.9 0.0 0.827 1.0  0.616 0.384 0.000 0.750 1.000
137j 51.8 1.0 0.416 0.0  0.668 0.332 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 0.0 0.796 1.0  0.367 0.633 0.000 0.625 1.000
150j 600 1.0 0516 0.0 0.868 0.132 1.0000.5000.000 ¢'50b  240.0 0.0 0.765 1.0  0.117 0.883 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 1.0 0601 0.0 0.194 0.806 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 0.0 0.73 1.0 0.837 0.163 0.000 0.375 1.000
175 761 1.0 0.683 0.0 0.539 0.461 1.0000.7500.000 ¢'75b  256.1 0.0 0.691 1.0  0.53 0.47 0.000 0.250 1.000
187j 834 1.0 0765 0.0  0.878 0.122 1.0000.8750.000 ¢'87b  263.4 0.0 0.653 1.0  0.222 0.778 0.000 0.125 1.000

j00g=J 90.0 1.0 0.856 0.0 0.152 0.848 1.000 1.000 0.000 bOOmM'=B 270.0 0.0 0.609 1.0 0.872 0.128 0.000 0.000 1.000
j12g 966 1.0 0.97 0.0 0.242 0.758 0.8751.0000.000 bizm’' 276.6 0.0 0.549 1.0 0.389 0.611 0.1250.000 1.000
1259 1039 0.8981.0 0.0 0.182 0.818 0.7501.000 0.000 b25m’ 283.9 0.0 0.482 1.0 0.853 0.147 0.250 0.000 1.000
j37g 111.8 0.7481.0 0.0 0.985 0.015 0.6251.0000.000 b37m’ 291.8 0.0 0.387 1.0 0.094 0.906 0.3750.000 1.000
j50g 120.0 0.5531.0 0.0 0.423 0.577 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’ 300.0 0.0 0.235 1.0 0.88 0.12 0.500 0.000 1.Q00
j62g 128.2 0.1631.0 0.0 0.302 0.698 0.3751.0000.000 b62m’ 308.2 0.3410.0 1.0 0.625 0.000 1.000
759 136.1 0.0 1.0 0.403 0.779 0.221 0.2501.000 0.000 b75m’ 316.1 0.6340.0 1.0 0.925 0.075 0.750 0.000 1.000
879 143.4 0.0 1.0 0.582 0.343 0.657 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 0.8360.0 1.0 0.316 0.684 0.875 0.000 l.(MO

0.988 0.907 0.093 1.000 0.000 1.000
0.783 0.738 0.262 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 1.0 0.0 0.847 0.777 0.223 1.000 0.000 0.875
0.847 0.221 0.779 0.000 1.0000.250 m'25r 3439 1.0 0.0 0.736 0.89 0.11 1.0000.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 0.0 1.0 0.903 0.778 0.222 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 1.0 0.0 0.645 0.161 0.839 1.000 0.000 0.625
950c¢’ 180.0 0.0 1.0 0.951 0.39 0.61 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r 360.0 1.0 0.0 0.564 0.513 0.487 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.002 0.998 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 1.0 0.0 0.486 0.89 0.11 1.0000.000 0.375
g75¢ 196.1 0.0 0.964 1.0 0.712 0.288 0.000 1.0000.750 m'75r  376.1 1.0 0.0 0.41 0.281 0.719 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87c’ 2034 0.0 0.928 1.0 0.423 0.577 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 3834 1.0 0.0 0.328 0.623 0.377 1.000 0.000 0.125

g00c’=G 150.0 0.0 1.0 0.706 0.348 0.652 0.000 1.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 1.0 0.0
glac’ 156.6 0.0 1.0
g25¢’ 1639 0.0 1.0
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TUB-test chart KE9O; 48 step sSRGB elementary hue circle input:rgb->rgb* setrgbcolor
Interpretatiorrgb —> rgb* andolv* data of colours Ma
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